

11-3276-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

GUGGENHEIM CAPITAL, LLC, GUGGENHEIM PARTNERS, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BIRNBAUM,
Defendant-Appellant,
and

DABIR INTERNATIONAL, CATARINA PIETRA TOUMEI, AKA CATARINA FREDERICK,
VLADIMIR ZURAVEL, ELI PICHEL, THEODOR PARDO, JOHN DOES, 1-10,
Defendants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (New York City)*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
DAVID BIRNBAUM**

Ronald D. Coleman
GOETZ FITZPATRICK LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
David Birnbaum*
1 Pennsylvania Plaza, Suite 4401
New York, New York 10119
212-695-8100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING A DEFAULT JUDGMENT IS PREMISED ON THE INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD	7
A. The Record Does Not Support a Finding of Willfulness.....	7
B. The Record Supports the Existence of a Meritorious Defense.....	9
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Prejudice.....	11
II. AFFIRMING THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE WOULD BE AN UNDULY HARSH RESULT	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cody v. Mello,
59 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 9

Davis v. Musler,
713 F.2d 907 (2d Cir.1983)..... 11

Enron Oil Corp. v. Diakuhara,
10 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 10

Haven Capital Management, Inc. v. Havens Advisors, LLC,
965 F. Supp. 528 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 4

Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.,
676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12, 13

Pecarsky v. Galaxiworld.com Ltd.,
249 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 10
